parking bay shall contain more than forty-eight (48) parking spaces, with a maximum 
of twenty-four (24) spaces in a single row.  Each parking bay shall be separated by a 
parking lot island on each side. 

b) Parking Lot Islands:  Each landscape island in a single loaded parking stall design 
shall have a minimum area of one hundred sixty-two (162) square feet with a 
minimum width of nine (9) feet.  Each landscape island in a double loaded parking 
stall design shall have a minimum of three hundred twenty-four (324) square feet 
with a minimum width of nine (9) feet and shall be landscaped in accordance with 
Section 1141.08.  

c) Parking bays are not required for property being redeveloped. For purposes of this 
section, redeveloped means the expansion of more than 25% of a building or parking